

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND
REFORM, UNITED STATES HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-3557 (RDM)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Interbranch Dispute..... 3

A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under Article III of the Constitution..... 3

1. This Dispute Is Not Traditionally Amenable to Judicial Resolution. 3

2. The Committee Fails to State a Cognizable Injury. 7

3. Lawsuits of This Kind Imperil the Separation of Powers. 8

B. Defendants’ Argument Is Consistent with D.C. Circuit Precedent. 11

C. The Court Lacks Statutory Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 12

II. Plaintiff Lacks a Cause of Action..... 17

A. The Committee Lacks an Implied Cause of Action Under the Constitution..... 17

B. The Committee Cannot Invoke the Federal Courts’ Traditional Equity Powers. 19

C. The Committee Cannot Rely on the Declaratory Judgment Act. 21

III. The Subpoenas Exceed the Committee’s Investigatory Power Under Article I..... 21

A. The Documents Sought by the Committee’s Exceptionally Broad Subpoenas Are Not Reasonably Relevant to Any Legislative Inquiry..... 22

B. Congress Has No Freestanding Power of “Oversight” That Independently 24

IV. The President May Assert Executive Privilege Over the Priority Documents and Has Properly Done So Here. 26

A. Allegations of Misconduct Do Not Alter the Scope of Executive Privilege. 26

1. Congressional Allegations of Misconduct Do Not Vitiating the Executive Privilege..... 26

a. Executive Privilege Over Deliberative Information 27

b. Executive Privilege Over Attorney-Client Communications and Attorney Work Product..... 29

2. The Priority Documents Are Protected from Disclosure by the President’s Valid Assertion of Executive Privilege. 31

B. The President Properly Invoked Executive Privilege Over the Priority Documents at Issue in this Case. 34

C. The Committee has Not Made a Sufficient Demonstration of Particularized Need for the Priority Document to Overcome the President’s Assertion of Executive Privilege. 36

V. Enforcement of the Subpoenas’ Catch-All Requests Would Be Premature, and Unconstitutionally Burdensome on the Executive Branch..... 40

A. Disputes over the Non-Priority Documents Are Not Appropriate for Judicial Review Because the Parties’ Accommodations Process Concerning Those Documents Has Not Yet Reached an Impasse.....40

B. The Separation of Powers Requires that the Committee Narrow Its Catch-All Demands Before the President Can Be Required to Make Further Individualized Determinations of Executive Privilege.....43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. FBI,
193 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....28

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)18

**Ali v. Rumsfeld*,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C Cir. 2011)21

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2019)36

Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....4

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)17

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 19, 20

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)32

Aug v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
425 F. Supp. 946 (D.D.C. 1976).....35

Barenblatt v. United States,
360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... 22, 24, 25, 26

Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.,
564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977)32

**Buckley v. Valeo*,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)9

Burger v. Litton Indus., Inc.,
No. 91 CIV. 0918(WK) AJP, 1995 WL 476712 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 1995)30

Campbell v. Clinton,
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 1, 12

Carroll v. Safford,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845)20

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)34

**Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia*,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)37, 38, 43

Chenoweth v. Clinton,
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)16

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)5

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939)11

Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Lynch,
156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016)32

Committee on Oversight & Government Reform v. Holder,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)14

**Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder*,
No. 12-1332 (ABJ), 2014 WL 12662665 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2014)..... 27, 32

Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 19-cv-2379, 2019 WL 6312011 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2019),
appeal pending, No. 19-5331 (D.C. Cir.) 4, 14

Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) 10, 11

**Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers*,
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)12

Convertino v. DOJ,
669 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)28

Convertino v. DOJ,
674 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)28

Cummings v. Murphy,
321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018)8

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....29

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)17

**FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)14

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne,
472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006)16

**Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.*,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 19, 20

Hannab v. Larche,
363 U.S. 420 (1960).....33

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries,
284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003)35

**In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations*,
655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 12, 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,
144 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 1998).....30

In re Grand Jury,
475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007)30

**In re Sealed Case (“Espy”)*,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)*passim*

In re Sealed Case,
107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997)30

In re Sealed Case,
754 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1997)30

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998),
aff’d on reh’g 156 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1988)28

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 7, 33

**Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 18, 19, 20

Jordan v. DOJ,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)32

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
No. 14-1242, 2019 WL 2452325 (D.D.C. June 12, 2019)37

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1881)9

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996) 10, 43,44

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 4

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927) *passim*

Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012) 14

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1988) 44

Moore v. Valder,
92-2288, 2001 WL 37120629 (D.D.C. July 31, 2001) 28

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 44

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982) 33, 37

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (1973) 9

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 6

Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2019) 35

Quinn v. United States,
349 U.S. 155 (1955) 24

**RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 14

**Raines v. Byrd*,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) *passim*

**Reed v. Cty. Comm’rs of Del. Cty., Pa.*,
277 U.S. 376 (1928) 5, 9, 18

**Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon*,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) *passim*

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)32

Tafflin v. Levitt,
493 U.S. 455 (1990)14

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)17

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)*passim*

**United States v. AT&T (“AT&T P”)*,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)*passim*

**United States v. AT&T (“AT&T IP”)*,
567 F.2d 121, 127 (1977)41

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892)33

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807)..... 4, 5

United States v. House of Representatives,
556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....10

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941)33

**United States v. Nixon*,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 5, 31

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)15

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002)16

Watkins v. U.S.,
354 U.S. 178 (1957) 25, 33

Waxman v. Thompson,
No. 04-3467. 2006, WL 8432224 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2006)7

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)17

**Ziglar v. Abbasi*,
137 S. Ct. 1873 (2017)..... 18, 19

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012)4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 124
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 233
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 725
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 132

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 192 15, 44
 2 U.S.C. § 19444
 2 U.S.C. § 288d20
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2
 *28 U.S.C. § 1365 12, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 136617
 28 U.S.C. § 220121
 False Statements Accountability Act,
 Pub. L. No. 104-292, 110 Stat. 3459 (1996)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1756 (1978) 12, 13
 *S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977)15
 *123 Cong. Rec. 2970 (Feb. 1, 1977) 1, 13
 *142 Cong. Rec. 19,412 (1996) 2, 13
 **Executive Privilege: Secrecy in Government: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of
 the Comm. on Govt. Operations of the U.S. Senate,*
 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)13
Response to Congressional Requests for Information,
 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986)16
 Trial Mem. of President Donald J. Trump (Jan. 20, 2020),
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Trial-Memorandum-of-
 President-Donald-J.-Trump.pdf](https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Trial-Memorandum-of-President-Donald-J.-Trump.pdf).....7
 The Federalist No. 49 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)34
